
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

WRAYSBURY PRIMARY SCHOOL, WELLEY ROAD, WRAYSBURY, STAINES, TW19 5DJ, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON AND JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, LYNDA YONG, MICHAEL AIREY, 
SIMON WERNER, LYNNE JONES AND JULIAN SHARPE

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 13 September 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of July 27th 2016.
 

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development 
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

ITEM 4 - STONE COURT - 16/02052 HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM 
THE AGENDA

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

11 - 86

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) AND 
ENFORCEMENT REPORTS

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

87 - 92

6.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORTS

To note the details of the above report.
 

93 - 102

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) 
[...]
nd John Lenton
Also in attendance: Councillors Wilson and Sharpe

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor and Susan 
Sharman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Dr Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – declared a personal interest in item 4 as a member of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council, but stated that he did not believe he was present at the Parish Council 
meeting when the item was discussed.

Cllr Lenton – declared a personal interest in items 2, 3 and 6 as he was present at the 
meeting of Wraysbury Parish Council when the items were discussed. However he stated that 
he did not take part in the discussions.

Cllr Beer – declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was present at the meeting of Old 
Windsor Parish Council when the item was discussed. He stated he had come to Panel with 
an open mind.

Cllr Rayner – declared a personal interest as Member for Horton and Wraysbury, stating that 
he said he knew some of the applicants and objectors.

Cllr Sharpe – declared a personal interest as his wife is chairman of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council, but stated that he had no knowledge of any of the applications being 
discussed.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 29 June 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Application  Applicant and Proposed Development

15/03843 Mr Douglas – GSMD Ltd: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with 
ancillary parking and new access road, following demolition of existing 
buildings at 95 Straight Road, Old Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application and defer and delegate to 
the Borough Planning Manager, with the additional conditions:

 That the stable wall along the eastern boundary is retained and the 
proposed wooden fence replaced with a continued brick wall, in order to 
maintain the character of the area

7

Agenda Item 3



 That the pedestrian walkways are permanently monitored to ensure 
they are in good condition, in order to reduce the risk of flooding

An informative about a management company or a requirement to be involved 
in a residents’ association was also agreed.

(The Panel was addressed by Mike Roberts, who raised no objections, and by 
PCllr Jane Dawson in favour of the application)

16/01108 Mr Vali: Construction of double garage (retrospective) as approved under 
planning permission 15/01962 without complying with condition 5 (balcony 
screening) to vary the wording, at Friary House, 6 Friary Island, Friary Road, 
Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5JR – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, with the additional conditions:

 That the railings around the Juliette balcony be a minimum of 1.2 
metres in height

 That there is no access to the balcony, save for maintenance purposes

16/01120 Mr Hothi: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable 
accommodation, 1 x front and 1 x rear dormers with amendments to 
fenestration. (Retrospective) at Watersmeet House, 18 Kingswood Creek, 
Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5EN – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the 
application, with the additional condition:

 That inclusion of steps, raised decking or a patio be removed from the 
permitted development rights

An informative about being considerate to neighbours and agreeing a 
construction management plan was also agreed.

Four councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, Beer, Hilton 
and Lenton) and one voted against the motion (Cllr Rayner).

(The Panel was addressed by Robert Obbard, objecting)

16/01165 Mr Forster: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, first floor 
side extensions, conversion of loft to form additional habitable accommodation, 
3 rear and 2 front roof lights and amendments to fenestration at Mandalay, 
Burleigh Road, Ascot SL5 8ES – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, with the additional condition:

 That the conservatory be demolished prior to the occupancy of the 
extension.

(The Panel was addressed by Gillian Harwood, objecting, and Andrew Forster, 
the applicant)

16/01482 Sunningdale Ladies Golf Club: erection of an indoor golf coaching facility at 
Sunningdale Ladies Golf Club, Cross Road, Sunningdale, SL5 9RX – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application and defer 
and delegate to the Borough Planning Manager, subject to approval of the 
Tree Plan.

(The Panel was addressed by Mark Leedale, for the applicant)

16/01656 Mr Singh: Variation to planning permission 16/00300 without complying with 
condition 4 (tree protection plan), 7 (sustainability), 8 (management plan) and 

8



to amend the wording of the conditions, at 68 Ouseley Road, Wraysbury, TW19 
5JH – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application and defer and 
delegate to the Borough Planning Manager, subject to a satisfactory tree 
protection plan and arboricultural method statement and landscaping 
plan being submitted by August 17th or with conditions to secure these if 
not received by August 17th. Condition to ensure build is per approved 
plans.

Four councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, Beer, Hilton 
and Lenton) and one voted against the motion (Cllr Rayner).

Cllr Lenton proposed a motion to defer the application until the next Panel 
meeting, but there was no seconder and the motion fell.

(The Panel was addressed by Mrs Elliot, objecting, and Mrs Bedi, for the agent)

16/01680 Kebbell Homes Ltd: Erection of 6 x 3 bed apartments with basement parking at 
The Little House, Charters Road, Sunningdale, SL5 9QF – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
following change of conditions:

 That condition 3 be amended, so that the railings at the back of the site 
are the same as those shown on the plan on the front.

An informative about the contractor proving they had not damaged the road 
during the construction work, and money to be paid in the event of any damage 
being caused, was agreed.

The Planning Officer declared a personal interest in the item as she had a 
connection to someone involved with the application. She left the room while 
the item was discussed by the Panel.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of the Planning Appeals Received were noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7:00pm, finished at 9:34pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Rural Panel 
 

21st September 2016 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 16/00531/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 13 

Location: Lynwood Chase Devenish Lane Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QU 
 

Proposal: Two detached houses with rooms in roof and integrated garages following demolition of existing dwelling. 
 

Applicant: Mr Guard - Wentworth 
Homes 

Member Call-in:  Cllr Bateson Expiry Date: 25 April 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 16/01459/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 31 

Location: Poppies Day Nursery St Lukes Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2QJ 
 

Proposal: Erection of a two storey day nursery with associated works following demolition of church as approved under 
planning permission 11/02336 without complying with condition 15 (number of children) to increase the number 
of children. 
 

Applicant: Poppies Day Nursery 
Ltd 

Member Call-in: Not Applicable Expiry Date: 28 June 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 3 
 

Application No. 16/01892/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 39 

Location: 12A High Street Sunninghill Ascot SL5 9NE 
 

Proposal: Detached single storey leisure building 
 

Applicant: Mr Cooke Member Call-in: Cllr D Hilton Expiry Date: 12 August 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 4 
 

Application No. 16/02052/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 45 

Location: Stone Court London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RY 
 

Proposal: Erection of assisted living development with associated works 
 

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST 

Applicant: Mr Tobutt Member Call-in: Not Applicable Expiry Date: 28 September 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 5 
 

Application No. 16/02220/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 63 

Location: Land At Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot  
 

Proposal: Construction of 5 No. apartments with basement and new access. 
 

Applicant: Mr Mills Member Call-in: Not Applicable Expiry Date: 12 September 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Planning Appeals Received         Page no.      87 
 
Appeal Decision Report         Page no.      89 
 
Planning Enforcement Report        Page No.      93 

12



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 September 2016          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

16/00531/FULL 

Location: Lynwood Chase Devenish Lane Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QU  
Proposal: Two detached houses with rooms in roof and integrated garages following demolition 

of existing dwelling. 
Applicant: Mr Guard - Wentworth Homes 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed dwellings are considered to be of an appropriate scale and design for the area 

and the character and appearanc
[...]
 be retained for parking in 
association with the development. Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with 
adequate parking facilities in order to reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be 
detrimental to the free flow of traffic and to highway safety. Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, 
DG1. 

 
 6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

 
 
 

19

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Appendix A – Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20



Appendix B – Plans and elevations 

Proposed ground floor plan – Plot 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



 

Proposed first floor plan – Plot 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



Proposed second floor plan – Plot 1 

 

23



Proposed front and rear elevations – Plot 1 

 

 

24



Proposed side elevations – Plot 1 

 

 

 

25



  

Proposed ground floor plan – Plot 2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26



Proposed first floor plan – Plot 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27



Proposed second floor plan – Plot 2 

28



Proposed front and rear elevations – Plot 2 

 

29



Proposed side elevations – Plot 2 

30



   

 
WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 September 2016          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

16/01459/VAR 

Location: Poppies Day Nursery St Lukes Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2QJ  
Proposal: Erection of a two storey day nursery with associated works following demolition of 

church as approved under planning permission 11/02336 without complying with 
condition 15 (number of children) to increase the number of children. 

Applicant: Poppies D
[...]
 allow it to be serviced in a 
manner which would not adversely affect the free flow of traffic and highway safety and to ensure 
the sustainability of the development. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5 and DG1. 

 
10. The first floor window(s) in the southern (side) elevation of the building shall be of a permanently 

fixed, non-opening design, with the exception of an opening toplight that is a minimum of 1.7m 
above the finished internal floor level, and fitted with obscure glass.  The window shall not be 
altered without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To prevent 
overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



37



38



   

 
 

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
21 September 2016          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

16/01892/FULL 

Location: 12A High Street Sunninghill Ascot SL5 9NE  
Proposal: Detached single storey leisure building 
Applicant: Mr Cooke 
Agent: Mr Graham Lake 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed outbuilding is considered to be of an acceptable design and scale and would not 

detract from the character of the area. The proposal is also not considered to represent 
overdevelopment of the site. 

 
1.2 The outbuilding would not significantly impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
  

 At the request of Councillor David Hilton only if the recommendation of the Borough Planning 
Manager is to grant the application. The application has been called in on behalf of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council who consider the application to be contrary t
[...]
l be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

particulars and plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Appendix A – Site location plan 

 

  

 

 

43



Appendix B – Proposed plans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

44



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
21 September 2016          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

16/02052/FULL 

Location: Stone Court London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RY  
Proposal: Erection of assisted living development with associated works 
Applicant: Mr Tobutt 
Agent: Mr Andy Frost 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for an assisted living development (C2 use), with 28 

apartments. The building would be large, but is considered to be acceptable within the context of 
this area. The proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact on off-site protected trees 
and trees within the site, and the scheme is considered to provide a sufficient level of parking, 
and would have an acceptable impact on highway safety.  

 
1.2 Part of the building would be sited in flood zone 2, and an updated Sequential Test, taking into 

account sites within the latest Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment has been 
requested. The site is also situated within 5km of the Special Protection Area (SPA), and the 
development could have an impact on this; comments are awaited from Natural England about 
whether, and what, mitigation is required against this impact.  

 

It is recommended the Panel defers and delegates the application to the Borough 
Planning Manager for approval with the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report, 
provid
[...]
e must be a 'qualified person' at the date of his or her first occupation 
of the unit in question. For the purposes of this condition a 'qualified person' means a person 
who is or has attained the age of 65 years or over and is in need of personal care by reason of 
old age or by reason of disablement (whether or not such a person suffers from a registered 
disability under the terms of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970).  Each 
'qualified person' shall receive a minimum care package of: a) personal care of not less than two 
hours each week which shall be managed by a Care Quality Commission Registered Provider; 
b) the availability of 24 hour emergency response; c) general security; and d) periodic review of 
personal care needs".  Any occupier of the individual units of residential accommodation who is 
not the 'qualified person' but who shares the accommodation with a 'qualified person' must be 

61



   

the spouse or partner, civil partner, common law partner or dependant.   
 Reason:  In the interests of nature conservation; SPD on the Thames Basin Heath Special 

Protection Area, and in accordance with the NPPF.  
 
21. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
21 September 2016          Item:  5 

Application 
No.: 

16/02220/FULL 

Location: Land At Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot   
Proposal: Construction of 5 No. apartments with basement and new access. 
Applicant: Mr Mills 
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alistair De Joux on 01628 685729 or at 
alistair.dejoux@rbwm.gov.uk 

  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application is identical to the most recent application made for five apartments at this site, 

which was appealed on grounds of non-determination.  That appeal has now been determined 
and while the Council’s decision on the appealed application was that it would have been 
approved, the appeal was dismissed.  The sole reason for dismissal was that there were no 
satisfactory measures in place to mitigate the impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area (SPA) and Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).   

 
1.2 Other issues considered in the appeal were the effect on the appearance and life expectancy of a 

large protected oak tree to the rear of the proposed apartment building, and the relationship of 
the proposed building and any resulting impacts neighbours at Richmond House and Hill House.  
The Inspector concluded that all of these relationships would be satisfactory.   

 
1.3 This application follows several previous applications and other appeals for apartments and, 

prior to that, for a single house on this part of the land at Hill House.  The proposal is of similar 
size to the previously approved dwelling, and identical to the building in the most recent of the 
appeals.  The site comprises a tennis court and adjoining garden land within the grounds of Hill 
House, and includes an area of woodland garden towards the rear part of the site.  Trees here 
are protected by TPO, and include the English oak referred to above together with a mix of 
native and non-native pine species. Other trees within the garden of Hill House, to the east of the 
application site, are also covered by TPO. 

 
1.4 The site is within a ‘leafy residential suburbs’ townscape character area as defined by the 

Council’s Townscape Assessment. 
 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Borough Planning Manager: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to the satisfactory provision of mitigation for 
impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths SPA / SSSI and with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if satisfactory provision of mitigation for impacts on 
the Thames Basin Heaths SPA / SSSI has not been made by 30th September 2016, for 
the reasons that the proposed development would compromise and harm the nature 
conservation values of the SPA / SSSI. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
  

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Borough Planning Manager delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site is part of the larger Hill House property, which is located on the northern side of Cross 

Road.  It consists of a tennis court and ground around it and to the rear including woodland 

63



   

garden land, all of which currently forms part of the extensive garden at Hill House.  Hill House 
itself is a two-storey house of an attractive design that appears to be of late Georgian or early 
Victorian origin, with more recent single storey rear extensions to the rear.  The attractive 
grounds include many large and significant trees, many of which are subject to Tree Protection 
Orders, and some of which are within the rear part of the application site.  Apart from one Scots 
pine tree identified for removal in the extant permission; this application would not require the 
felling of any of these significant and important trees. 

 
3.2 The property lies near the edge of the settlement area approximately 150m to the east of the 

A30 London Road, within walking distance of the shops and railway station in Sunningdale.  
Land to the west and north is predominately residential in character, with large dwellings and, 
particularly on the northern side of Cross Road, flatted developments at Hillside Park - these 
include Richmond House, Fisher House and Beaufort House - and Dorchester Mansions.  On 
the opposite side of Cross 
[...]
nd SSSI.  The Inspector concluded that 
relationship between the proposed building and the protected oak tree would be satisfactory, 
but dismissed the appeals because there were no satisfactory measures in place to mitigate 
the impact on the SPA / SSSI.    
 
 Impacts on the privacy of neighbours were also considered.  The Inspector considered that 
the relationship of the proposed building with the neighbouring Richmond House and Hill 
House would be satisfactory in terms of privacy, light and visual impacts. 
 

 

91



   

Appeal Ref.: 16/60067/NOND
ET 

Planning Ref.: 16/00266/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/16/
3147424 

Appellant: Kebbell Developments Ltd c/o Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson Paul Dickinson And Associates 
Highway House Lower Froyle Hampshire GU34 4NB 

Decision Type: Committee Officer Recommendation: Would Have 
Approved 

Description: Erection of 4 x apartments (3 x 2 bed and 1x 3 bed). 

Location: Land At Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot   

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 7 September 2016 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The main issues considered were the effect on the appearance and life expectancy of a 
large protected oak tree to the rear of the proposed apartment building, and the effect on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area and SSSI.  The Inspector concluded that 
relationship between the proposed building and the protected oak tree would be satisfactory, 
but dismissed the appeals because there were no satisfactory measures in place to mitigate 
the impact on the SPA / SSSI.    
 
 Impacts on the privacy of neighbours were also considered.  The Inspector considered that 
the relationship of the proposed building with the neighbouring Richmond House and Hill 
House would be satisfactory in terms of privacy, light and visual impacts. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

92



INFORMATION ONLY 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

Reference and Site: 

16/50274 – Land at Hythe End Farm, Hythe 
[...]
gh the increase in noise 
and disturbance.  The unauthorised use is therefore contrary to Policy NAP3 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in 
June 2003) 
 

iv. This site lies within an area liable to flood.  The operator has not demonstrated by 
means of a flood risk assessment that the use would not impede the flow of flood water, 
reduce the capacity of the flood plain to store flood water or increase the number of 
people or properties at risk from flooding.  As such the proposal is contrary to Policy F1 
of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations 
adopted June 2003). 

 
Delegated authority 

It is considered by the Borough Planning Manager that action is required immediately to stop and 

remedy the breach of planning control.  The matter will be referred to the Planning Panel at the next 

available date for their information. 

AUTHORISED BY: 

Jenifer Jackson 

Borough Planning Manager_________ ______________________ 

 

96



Date: 

97



ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
 

 

14//50593 2a STRAIGHT ROAD 

OLD WINDSOR 

SL4 2RL 

 

Contravention: 

 

Use of the outbuilding as a separate residential unit without planning permission. 

 

Person(s) responsible: 

 

Miss Denise Buttigieg 

 

Relevant Planning History: 

 

11/00661 Two storey and first floor front extensions and front bay windows, side 

chimney, front and rear dormers to provide loft accommodation, 

attached garage and carport with accommodation over accessed via 

external stairs - Permitted 

 

13/01701 Two storey and first floor front extension and front bay window, side 

chimneys, front dormer to provide loft accommodation, attached 

garage and carport with accommodation over accessed via external 

staircase (Retrospective) - Permitted 

 

15/02156 Change of use of first floor over garage into independent dwelling. 

(Retrospective) - Refused 

 

Site and surroundings: 

  

The property s
[...]
 for works such as 
this. 
 
 

101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications (decision)
	all_planning_applications

	5 Essential Monitoring Reports (monitoring) and Enforcement Reports
	6 Planning Enforcement Reports



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Christine Bateson, Malcolm Beer 
and David Hilton and Councillor Sharpe

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson.

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Adam Jackson, Jenifer Jackson and Sean O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Colin Rayner and John Lenton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Beer – Declared a personal interest in item 16/01459 as he is a Member of Old Windsor 
Parish Council. He was present when the item was discussed but did not take part in the 
discussion or the vote. Cllr Beer confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.
Cllr L. Evans – Declared a personal interest in items 16/00531, 16/02052 and 16/02220 as 
she is a Member of Sunningdale Parish Council and was present when the items were 
discussed but, Cllr Evans did not take part in the discussion or vote of the items and attended 
Panel with an open mind.
Cllr Hilton - Declared a personal interest in item 16/01892 as he is a Member of Sunninghill 
and Ascot Parish Council, although he did not take part in any of the discussion or the vote of 
this item. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held at Holy Trinity CE School, Sunningdale on 27 July 2016 be 
approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/00531* Mr Guard – Wentworth Homes: Two detached houses with rooms in 
roof and integrated garages following demolition of existing dwelling at 
Lynwood Chase, Devenish Lane, Sunningdale, Ascot –  THE PANEL 
VOTED to REFUSE the application against the Borough Planning 
Manager’s recommendations for the following reasons:

 Dwellings are large in bulk and mass, close to boundaries and 
would cause harm to the established Villas in a Woodland 
Setting townscape/character of the area and to the street. This 
would be further diminished with reduction in garden and space 
around dwellings which would reduce the sylvan outlook and 
cause harm to the character of the area along with future 
pressure to prune the tree due to shading of the first floor 
bedroom windows. The harm caused is significant and 
demonstrable contrary to Policy DG1 and H11 of the Local Plan 
and Policies DG1.1, 1.2, 1.16, 2.2, 3.1 and EN3 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan.



Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion to refuse (Cllrs 
Bateson, Evans, Hilton and Sharpe), and one Councillor voted 
against the motion (Cllr Beer).

(The Panel was addressed by Patrick Griffin (SPAE), Diana Tombs 
(NPDG) and Parish Councillor Michael Burn in objection to the 
application).

16/01459 Poppies Day Nursery Ltd: Erection of a two storey day nursery with 
associated works following demolition of church as approved under 
planning permission 11/02336 without complying with condition 15 
(number of children) to increase the number of children at Poppies 
Day Nursery, St Lukes Road, Old Windsor SL4 2QJ –  THE PANEL 
VOTED to APPROVE the application in accordance with the 
Borough Planning Manager’s recommendations with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report.

Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion to approve (Cllrs 
Bateson, L. Evans and Hilton), and two Councillors voted against 
the motion (Cllrs Beer and Sharpe).

16/01892 Mr Cooke: Detached single storey leisure building at 12A High Street, 
Sunninghill, Ascot SL5 9NE –  THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the 
application in accordance with the Borough Planning Manager’s 
recommendations and with the additional condition as follows:

 Condition to require that the outbuilding is only used for 
purposes ancillary to the residential dwelling at 12A High 
Street.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion to approve (Cllrs 
Bateson, L. Evans, Hilton), and two Councillors voted against the 
motion (Cllrs Beer and Sharpe).

(The Panel was addressed by Caroline Piper in objection).

16/02052 Mr Tobutt: Erection of assisted living development with associated 
works at Stone Court, London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 9RY – 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA.

16/02220* Mr Mills: Construction of 5 No. apartments with basement and new 
access at Land at Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale Ascot –  THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application in 
accordance with the Borough Planning Manager’s 
recommendations to grant planning permission subject to the 
satisfactory provision of mitigation for impacts on the Thames 
Basin Heaths SPA / SSSI and with the conditions listed in Section 
10 of the Main Report.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) AND ENFORCEMENT 
REPORTS 



Details of Planning Appeals Received and the Appeal Decision Report were noted.

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

Reference and site: 16/50274 – Land at Hythe End farm, Hythe End Road, Wraysbury, TW19 
5AW. 

The details of the enforcement report were noted.

Reference and site:14/50593 – 2a Straight Road, Old Windsor SL4 2RL

THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE Enforcement Action as 
recommended by the Borough Planning Manager for the reasons as listed in the 
Planning Enforcement Reports.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


